PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wilmington Trust Company	12/20/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vertis, Inc.			
Street Address:	250 West Pratt Blvd., 18th Floor			
City:	Baltimore			
State/Country:	MARYLAND			
Postal Code:	21201			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11881624
Patent Number:	7461836
Patent Number:	6152029
Patent Number:	5869148
Patent Number:	5197262
Patent Number:	5155973
Patent Number:	5156384
Patent Number:	5107656
Patent Number:	5000486
Patent Number:	4939888

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (917)777-4104

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: kellie.weilbrenner@skadden.com

PATENT

REEL: 025565 FRAME: 0594

\$400.00 118816Z

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square

Address Line 2: Attn: Rebecca Silberberg, Esq.
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 695320/19

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rebecca Silberberg

Total Attachments: 5

source=nyc3-780686-1#page1.tif source=nyc3-780686-1#page2.tif source=nyc3-780686-1#page3.tif source=nyc3-780686-1#page4.tif

source=nyc3-780686-1#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL, dated as of December 20, 2010 (the "Release"), is made by Wilmington Trust Company, a Delaware banking corporation located at 110 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890-1615, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Holders ("Wilmington Trust"), in favor of Vertis, Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 250 West Pratt Blvd., 18th Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21201 ("Vertis").

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement (defined below) or the Patent Security Agreement (defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Indenture with respect to the Senior Secured Second Lien Notes due 2012 (the "Notes"), dated as of October 17, 2008, by and among Vertis, the other Persons named therein as Guarantors and Wilmington Trust (including all annexes, exhibits and schedules thereto, and as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified (the "Indenture") the Holders (as defined in the Indenture) agreed to purchase the Notes pursuant to the terms of the Indenture;

WHEREAS, in order to induce the Holders to purchase the Notes, Vertis and certain affiliates of Vertis executed and delivered to Wilmington Trust, for itself and the ratable benefit of the Holders, that certain Security Agreement, dated as of October 17, 2008, (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Vertis was required to execute and deliver to Wilmington Trust, for itself and the ratable benefit of the Holders, a Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, Wilmington Trust and Vertis entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 17, 2008 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 15, 2009 at Reel/Frame No. 022689/0518;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, Vertis granted to Wilmington Trust, on behalf of itself and the Holders, a continuing security interest in all of Vertis's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether then presently existing or thereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

(a) (a) all of its Patents and Patent Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I thereto;

1

- (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Vertis against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the order or orders of the Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York confirming, among other things, the amended joint prepackaged Chapter 11 Plan of Vertis Holdings, Inc. et al., the Notes and the obligations of Vertis thereunder and under the Indenture have been cancelled, terminated and extinguished.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Wilmington Trust hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully its security interest in, and any right, title and interest in or to, all of the Patent Collateral, including but not limited to the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and reassigns and transfers any right, title and interest that Wilmington Trust may have in the Patent Collateral to Vertis.

Wilmington Trust hereby authorizes Vertis or Vertis' authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of any security interest of Wilmington Trust in the Patent Collateral, and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency.

Wilmington Trust further agrees to execute and deliver to Vertis any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which Vertis (or its agents or designees) reasonably request (at Vertis' sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and Vertis' right, title, and interest in or to the Patent Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wilmington Trust has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY

Ву: _	GB feil				
	Daniel D. Fall				
Name:	Joseph B. Feil				
_	Vice President				

[Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral - Reel/Frame No. 022689/0518]

1575248.6A-New York Server 7A - MSW

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame No. 022689/0518

TITLE	Country	Patent or Application No.	Patent Issue Date or Application Filing Date	Expiration Date	Owner of Record
Method For Manufacturing A Pop-Up Advertising Piece	US	Appl. No. 11/881,624	27-Jul-2007 (Filing Date)		Inventors: John Robert Ross; Jeffrey T. Stanlaw; John R. Muessig (Assignment Pending)
Apparatus And Method For Creating An Insert On An Inline Printing Press	US	Pat. No. 7461836	12/09/2008		Inventor: Kenneth L. Moring (Assignment Pending)
Method For Making A Paper Card With Printed Graphics And Magnetically Encoded Stripe	US	Pat. No. 6,152,029	28-Nov-2000	20-Oct- 2019	Vertis, Inc.
Process For The In-Line, ,High Speed Manufacturing Of Magnetic Products	US	Pat. No. 5,869,148	09-Feb-1999	09-Feb- 2016	Vertis, Inc.
Assembly For Producing A Mass	US	Pat. No. 5,197,262	30-Mar-1993	30-Mar- 2010	Vertis, Inc.

Distributable Printed Packet					
Composite Wrap And Method For Wrapping Multi- Page Items	US	Pat. No. 5,155,973	20-Oct-1992	14-May- 2011	Vertis, Inc.
Collect Tab Stacking Method With Transverse Cutting Stage Forming Inserts And Indexing Inserts	US	Pat. No. 5,156,384	20-Oct-1992	04-Nov- 2011	Vertis, Inc.
Assembly For Producing A Mass Distributable Printed Packet	US	Pat. No. 5,107,656	28-Apr-1992	01-Jun-2009	Vertis, Inc.
Fragrance Enhanced Scratch-Off Layer For Game Cards	US	Pat. No. 5,000,486	19-Mar-1991	12-Dec- 2009	Vertis, Inc.
Method For Producing A Mass Distributable Printed Packet	US	Pat. No. 4,939,888	10-Jul-1990	01-Jun-2009	Vertis, Inc.

1575248-New York Server 7A - MSW

RECORDED: 12/23/2010